#### Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders WH to pay the costs.

(<sup>1</sup>) OJ C 148, 29.4.2019.

# Judgment of the General Court of 8 July 2020 –Zubedi v Council (Case T-186/19) (<sup>1</sup>) (Common foreign and security policy — Restrictive measures adopted against Syria — Freezing of funds — Error of assessment) (2020/C 339/18)

Language of the case: English

#### Parties

Applicant: Khaled Zubedi (Damascus, Syria) (represented by: M. Lester, QC, and M. O'Kane, Solicitor)

Defendant: Council of the European Union (represented by: V. Piessevaux and A. Limonet, acting as Agents)

## Re:

Application pursuant to Article 263 TFEU seeking the annulment of Council Implementing Decision (CFSP) 2019/87 of 21 January 2019 implementing Decision 2013/255/CFSP concerning restrictive measures against Syria (OJ 2019 L 18 I, p. 13) and of Council Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/85 of 21 January 2019 implementing Regulation (EU) No 36/2012 concerning restrictive measures in view of the situation in Syria (OJ 2019 L 18 I, p. 4), in so far as those measures relate to the applicant.

### Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Mr Khaled Zubedi to bear his own costs and to pay those incurred by the Council of the European Union.

(<sup>1</sup>) OJ C 187, 3.6.2019.